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£ 7 ' Form C:144
Districtl: State: of New Me/ 199 ‘ Jily 21, 2008.
1625 N Frerich Dr ; Hobbs,-NM 88240 Ener, Mmerals an
Districtlly - I .. gy d Natural R?g?}gggg » 2For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
wmnd ‘Avenue,-Artesia, NM 88210 Depa.t tment- ]lzlelogégrade tanksﬁs%ubmxt to the appropridte
MOCD District Office.
1000, R:o Brazos ‘Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oﬂ Consewation DIVISIQ-n - r Spermanent pns and exceptions submit-to
. 1220 South St franc 15 Q_r I ta Fe Environméntal Bureau office and.
1220 8. SL'Fram:ls Dr’, Santa Fe, NM'87505 Santa Fe NM 87505 Browde a copy to the appropnate NMOCD
. 3

lsmct Office.

Pit, Closed:Loop Svstem Below—Grade Tank. or
/\6 Proposed. Altematlve Method Perm1t»or’Cl

‘EXisting'BGT Clr‘*ure ofa plt, closed-loop System t;%lo
- __," _wuifiéation 16 an éxisting permit o )
~Closure plan only submitted. foF an eXisting pei;!qi_,t;ted’p‘r,ripﬁ-i;efgiigtg’g'hiﬁ{;jglg}';éd;lppﬁ}ﬁténi,

below-grade tamc;i or r Eoposéd alteriiative method: ’

ane applxcaaon {Form C-I 44) per mdmdual pxt, closed-loop system, belaw-gmde rank or aIremartve request

o 2

‘Pledse be/advised that approval oﬂthxs requ& ‘does nof relievé the opérator of liabilitysHotld’ operauo ns resilt in polhmon of surface water ground water or the
envn-onmem~ fNor dm approval reheve the opcmmr of its tesponsﬂnlny to. comply;mlh'any ‘other apphcable govemmemal authority’s rulm, regulations or, ordinances:

l' P Py EYT R —— m — = e

- Operator:,__XTO Engrgy. Inc. - ‘OGRID #: 5380
.A.ddlfc‘s\éj ‘#382 Qoffﬁ& Road 3|00 Aztec. NM' 874]0 X ’ -

Facility’ or@we]l name; QQL_QEN) BEAR# 7 . \

_API Number: ___30-045:33340: - . OCD Permit Number: .

UorQiQtr _ p__ Sedfion_._ .02 Township_ 29N _Range: . .i3W. _ County: _San‘Jian.
Cm:erofproposedﬁés.gn Latinide_-36.75151 . ~__~Longntude 108*16913 - .. NAD/[Ji%27(.1983

) Surface Owner D Federal m State E Private [ Tribal Tristor indian Allotmem

OPit: Subsection F or Gof:19:15:17.11 NMAC

. R . o
Temporary Ot Dnllmg OWorkover ’ BRCUDDEC 3011
[ Peniarient E] Emergency D Cavitation .[7] P&A 4 .

. o L 5. DIy
[ vifed D Unlined  Liner type: Thickiess mil ‘D-!SLDPEfD; ,HDPE{q PVC [[] Other ’ i ?EL CON
O Smng-Remfomed ) - ‘ 0i51. 3
: *Voliiine: _ bbl DimiensionsiL___ X W. xD

Y - — - — -
[:I Closed-loopfsist'e'ﬁl Subsection H of 19715.17.1"NMAC:

*Type’ of Operanon E] P&A I:] Drilling a new well [[] Workover or: Dnlhng (Apphcs to. acuvmcs whlch reqmnc pnon approval of a,permit or notice of
intefit)

3 Drymg Pad a. Above Ground Steel Tanks [J Hal-off. Bins I:I Other .
[] Linied [] Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [JLLDPE] HDPF. O pvc E] Other .
Liner Séams: ] Welded [] Factory [J Other

s .
Bd-Below-gradeé tank:  Subsection'l of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

' Volime: ___120 bbl Typeoffluid: _____ Prodiicéd Water v ] .
Tank Construction matenal * Steél

0 Seconidary contairiment With leak detection [:] VlSlble“§idéiwalls; liner,z6-inch lift and-automatic ovérflow. shiit-off
[ Visiblé sidewallsand linér [] Visible sidewalls only @ Other Vmblc sidewalls, vault Jtoin

Liner type: Thickness __mil D HDPE DPVC DOlher _ .

<
[T Alternative. Method

Submiital of " an exception request is required. Excepnons must be submmed to thelSama Fel Envnmnmemal Bumu otﬁce fonconsxdemlon of approval

*
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’. 6' - -
.Fencing: ‘Subsection D of 19.15.17.11 NMAC (Applies to permanerit pits, temporary piis;-and below-grade tanks)
l:] Chal "link: srx feet in'hei ght, two. strands of barbed wire at top (Reqzured if located within. | 000 feet of a permanent residence; school, hospital,
. institition oF church)
O Four foot hexght, four strands of" barbed wire evenly spaced between one, and four feet

. Altemate Please specxfyfour foot:height, steel mesh field: fence ho,

7. v i - - =
mg, Subsccuon Eofl 9 ]S 17.11 NMAC (Applres to permanent pus and permanent open lop lanks)

[:] Screen; D Nemng {0 Other. _Expanded metal or solid vaulted top

R AMO"‘.IHIY»!‘E-SPCV‘?!‘QI‘?J.(K nefting or screening is Q?“Ph)’S‘@“)’xf?s'ble)\

S . —
Slgn Siibsection.C:6f 19.15.17.11 NMAC.
I:l 127% 247527 lettermg, provxdmg Operaxor S nase, sité loamon and emergency y'telephone nimbers
. Signed in comphancc Wwiih19.15:3: 103 NMAC

9. - - <
. Administrative ‘A gp_rovals and Exceghom.
<Justificationsiand
Please ’checlr ‘@'boX j' onéor: Hioré Qf ﬂre j'allowmg is requmed, gf nol leave blank.
0 :Admmrstrauire@pproval(s) ‘Réquests must be submitted to the appropnatc ‘division drstnct or the Santa’Fe. Envrronmemal Bureau office for
consxderanon of approval'
[:] Excepuon(s) chuesls must bc submitted to thé Sama Fc Envnronmemal Bureau ofﬁce‘for consrderauon of approva]

¥

matenal are prowded belf;w Requests r‘éi;i;r;ir g

co g s g S ';1\1.4

«oj]‘ ce or. may( be consrdered R exceptwn Which musr fbe submmed 0 the Santa; F e’ Erxv?rznmmal*Bureau ;qf]' fa

above-grade tanks %f?ocmted With a/ closed-loop system. ey

Ground water 1s lesg&arl 50, feel below the bottom of the tempomry pnt, permanent pu, or below—gmde tank & Yes[] No
N
O Yes X No

=T opographlc map, Vlsual mspccuon (ccmf cation) of the pmposed site
‘Withir 300,feet from £ (Eéﬁn‘é‘nem resndence school hospltal, msumnon or; churclf in &xistencé at the time of initial.application. % ;eAﬁ,D No
Wrthm 1000 feet from a permanem rmdencc, school hospnal, msmuuon, or church m exlstence at the tlme of mmal application: ’ E ﬁf\s 0 No
(Applres to permaaenl,plts)

- Nistar mspectxon (cemﬁcauon) of the proposed site; Aérial photo; Satellité,image
‘Within 500 honzontal ‘fegt,of a'privaté; domestic-fresh'Wwater wWell or spnng it less than ﬁve households use for ¢ domesnc or StockK B ves[] No

watering purposes onwnhm 1000 honzomal feet of : any ¢ other- fresh water ‘well.or sprma, in' exnslence at thc ume of mmal apphcatwng
- NM Ofﬁce of the State Engmccr IWATERS daxabase smrch ‘Visual mspecuon (cemﬁcanon) of the proposed sité

thxn mcorporated munlcxpalbound'artes or.within a defined municipal fresh water.well field covered. under a muhicipal ¢ grdinance K Yes[d No

adopted pursuant to NMSA 19 8, Séction 3-27-3 as amended
- 'Written" conifirmation-or venf cation from thic mummpalny, Writteh approval obtained from the mumclpahty

- Within 500-fget of a wetland‘ . O Y& & No
< US Flsh«and Wlld)fe Wctland ldcntlﬁcatxon map; Topogmphrc map; ) Vnsunl inspection (certification) of the, proposed site T
Within'thé'a dtca’ overlymg a subsurfacc mmc [ Yess X No
e Wrmcn;conﬁnnauon or. venf catlon or map from the NM EMNRD-Mmmg and Mmeml Dmsxon R
Within an unstable area. |0 Y& No
- Engmeermg measures mcorporaled into the design; NM Burmu of Geology.& Mineral Resources; USGS M Geological . ;
‘Socwty, Topograph:c map
Within a,100-year.floodplain. Yes [ No
- FEMAmap ) :

i
"
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1L e e h . -7 ) J "M - . .- T .
_femgorag,rPlts,‘Emergencx Pits; and Below;g[ade Tanks Permit }\pplléatlon Attach ment‘Checkhst. Subsectmn Bof19.15. 17.9° NMAC
Insrructions. ¢ Each of the foIIawing uems must be arlaclced to the. applicaaon. Please indlcate,.by a, Zheck mark in the box, that the docuinerits'are
attached.
Hydrogeologlc Report (Below-gmde Tanks) based upon: the requlremems of Paragraph (4) of Subsecuon B; of 19.15.17. 9NMAC
Hydrog ologlc Data (Temporary and Emergency Plts) <based i upon the requlrcments of/ Paragraph (2) of Subséction B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Smng iteria Compllance ‘DemonSirations - based upon the’approprlate réquireménts of 19:15.17.10 NMAC,
Desrgn Plan based upon:the appropriate requnremems of l9 :17.11 NMAC
Operanng and Mamtenance Plan baséd upon the appropnate requxrcmeqts of 19.15, 17512 NMAC.
- Closure Plan (Please complete ‘Bokes 14 throgh 18 'if'z appllcable) based upon'the a appropnate requrremems “of Subsection C of 19:15.17.9NMAC

and 19. 15=lz7 l3‘NMAC

[:I. PrewousIX)Appro,,ved Desig'n‘(én'ach copy of deSign) API Number: . or P,erm'it Number:

IIZIEI

120 -
Clased-] Ioon sttemssPermlt Apphcatlon Attachment Checklrst 4 ‘Subsecnon B of 'l“9=lw' 3.17. 9 NMAC
lnstmawns. «Each, af rhe followmg iters must be atmched 10 the apphcarmn. Pleasg ,qrdrcate, bya check mark in the box, that the documenits are.
atlached.'

O G_eologxc and- Hydrogeologlc Data (only for on-site:closure) -based uponithe reqmremems of Paragraph (3) of Subsectron Bof 19.15. 17. 9

Ol 4,Smn Cntena»Comphance Demonstmnons (only for on:site ¢ closure " "ased -upon i the appropnale requlremems of <l9 is: 17. 10 NMAC

D ‘D&Slgn Plan - based ipon the 2 approprlate requlremcms 0f'19 15 17‘1‘:1;NMAC

l:] Opera(mg -and Mamtenance»Plan based upon the: appropnate requlremems oft 19‘15 17 12 NMAC

O Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 1% through, 1 18 lf apphcable) based d.upon'the: appropriate requirements of - Subsectmn ¢ of 19 15 l7 9 NMAC
and 19 15 17‘ 3 NMA

O Prevxously Approved Desngn (attach copy of f design) API‘Nurgber:,

ety

O Prevnously Approved Operatmg and Mamtenance Plan APlNumber . (Applies only to closed-loop systenr that use:

1 13.
Permanent'PlfslPermlt’Apphcatlon Cheéklist: Subsection B,6£:19: lS 17. 9 ‘NMAC
Instruétions: Eachof the follawmg items muist be artacked to the applrcadan. lPlease indr‘care, by a check, mark in the box, that the documents are
arrached.

O Hydrogeologxchepon based upon the réquireménts of: Pamgraph (l) of:Subsection' B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC’
Sltm g ( Crltena Compliance; Demonstranons ‘baséd upon the appropnate requrremems of., 19 15.17.10 NMAC
Clxmatologlcal

0
mer Specnﬁcanons*and Compatrbxlrty Assessment -,basedsupon the appropnate requlremems of- 19 15.17.11 NMAC
Qualny Control/Quahty Assurance Construcuon ‘and" lnstallatlon Plan
] Operatmg arid- Mamtenance Plan"based .upon the appropnatesrequlrcmems of 9 15 l7 12 NMAC
OJ Freeboard and Overtoppmg Preventlon Plan - based upon the@ppropnate requrrements of l9 15 171 1 NMAC
0O Nili§anice or Ha‘z?afdoifs;Odors, mcludmg HZS Prevention Pian
[J Emergenicy;Résponse Plan’
[0 oil Field Waste Stream\Charactenmnon
O Momto?rmg and Inspe%tlsﬁ‘ Plan
O Erosnon Control Plan:
(] Closure Plan - based upon | the  appropriate requirements, of Subsectron C of 19‘15 l7 9, NMAC and 19.15, 17:13 NMAC

DDDDDDD

Proposed Closure: l9' 15.17:13:NMAC
Instructions: Please complete 1 rhe applicable boxes, Boxes'14 througlr 18; in ‘regards. fo. the proposed clomre plan.

Type 0 Dnllmg [] Workover, [] Emergency [] Cavitation [J P&A.[] Permanent Pit [’ Below-grade:Tank [] Closed-loop, System
‘O Alternative
Proposed Closure Method: - Waste Excavatioi and Reémoval"
(] Wme Removal (Closed-loop systems only),
imE On-sne Closure Mexhod (Only for temporary pits and’ closed-loop systems)
[ In‘place Birial L Dn-snte “Trench Burial,
[:I Alternative Closure Method (Excepuons muist be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau for consnderatnon)

15.
Waste Excavatior and Removal Closiire Plan Chéklist:: (19:15.17:13: NMAC) Instructions: Each of the followmg iterhs must be, axtached togrhe
closure plan. Please’ mdlcale, by acheck mark in the box, that tlre'documents are artached.

b Pro\ocols and Proccdures Jbased upon the’ appropnatc requrrements of 19. 15, l7 l3 NMAC

. ‘Confirmation’ Samplmg Plan (if apphcahle) based upon the appropnate\requrremems of Subsection F 6f19.15.17.13:NMAC.

stposal Facility Namie and Permit Number (for lquldS, dnllmg fluids’ and drill cuttmgs)

IZI Soil Baekﬂll and Cover Dwgn Speclﬁca ons based Lupon:y the appropnate requirements.of Subsection H of’ 19.15.17.13 NMAC

X Re-vegetauon Plan - based upon thé’ appropnate reqﬁlremems of Subsection’] of 19:15.17. 13 NMAC

@ Site Reclamanon Plan’- baséd’ upon the appropnate teduirements of Subsection G of 19.15. l7 13 NMAC:

Form C- 144 0l Gansérvation Division " Page3drs




16 “ . - = - -~ .- ol P .
Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel- Tanks or Haul-off Bins Onlv: (19.15.17.13.D NMAC)
Instructions: . Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids; dnllmg Sluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two

faalines  aré ‘required.
Disposal Facility Name: __ Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

will any: of the proposed closed-loop, system operations and associated activities occur on or in areas that will not be used for future service and operations?

D Yes (If yes,i please provide the information below) 0 No

Requxred fon lmpaclea' areas which mll not be used for future service and operations:.
(3 ‘Soil: Backfill
0 Re-vegetauoanlan - based upon the appropriate requlrements of Subsection’] of 19.15:17:13 NMAC
E] Slte Reclamatlon Pian - based upon the‘appropriate requlrcmcms of Subsectlon Gof 19:15717.13 NMAC -

and’ Cover Dmgn Spccnﬁcanons - - based upon t the appropnate requrremems of Subsecnon Hof 19.15.17: 13 NMAC

mng Cnterla (rgardmg onsite closure methods only[ 19. 15 '1‘7 i0 NMAC

Unstriictions:, Each smng criterig requires a demonstration of compliance in ‘the closure plan: Reco»vnendtmom of acceptable source material are

prov:ded below. Requms reganﬂng changes to certain siting criteria may réquire administrative approval from i the appropriite. dzslnct office or may be.

considéred'an excepuon which must be submitted to the Santd Fe Env:ranmemal Bureau:office for considerdtion of appmval. Jumﬁcanons and/or

demonstratmns of eqmvalemy are reqmred. Please réfer | to 19. ‘15 Ir7 I 0 NMA C for, guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buried waste

»»»»»»

- NM Ofﬁce of the’ Statc Engmeer |WATERS database search . USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells

Ground water |s‘betwcen 50 and 1 : y : ‘
- NM Ofﬁce of: the State Engmeer iWATERS database search “USGS; Data obiaired from nearby 1 wells

Ground water is more; than 100 feét below the bottom of the buried waste.
-~ NM Office of the- State Engmeer IWATERS database séarch; USGS Data obtained from nearby wells

Wn.hm 300 feet: of a commuously ﬂowmg watercourse, or 200 fect of any other: sngmﬁcant,walercomse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa
lake (measured from the ordinary hlgh-water mark)
- Topographlc map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in"existence at the time of initial application.
- “Visual inspection (certiﬁcation) of the proposed site; Aerial photo; Satellite image

Within 500, horizontal; feet of a private; domesti¢ fresh water well or spring that'léss] than five households use for domestic'or: stock

watering purposes, or wuhm 1000 horizontal feet of‘any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the nme of mmal apphcatnon.

- NM Ofﬁce of the State: Bngmeer IWATERS database; Vlsual mspechon (certifi cahon) of the: pmposed sne

,,,,,

adopted pursuam o NMSA 1978,;Secuon 3-27-3 a8 amended
- Written confirmation or vérification from the mumcrpallty,‘Wmten approval obtamed from'the municipality*

Within 500 feet'of a Wetland:
- US Fish-and Wildlife Wetland Identificatién map; Topographrc map; Visual mspectlon (cetifi cation) of the proposed site

S v s

Within the area overlymg a subsurface mine,
- Written: confirmation’or verification‘or map from the NM EMNRD-Mmmg‘and Mmeral Division

Within an ufistable/area:
- Engineering:ineasures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS NM’ Geologlcal
aSocxety Topographlc map

Within a.100:year floodplain: .
= FEMA fnap

3 YesJ No

‘a.Na

O, Yes [ No.
El NA

[:l Yes(___] No
DNA

O YesONo

0 vesJ No
3 Yes[J No

O Yes[d No

O Yes[ No
O Yes[J No

O Yes[J No
I Yes O No

On-She Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the followmg nems must be attached to the. closure plan. ‘Please indicate,

by a check mark'i in'the box, that rhe documems are aﬂached.
| Smng Cmena Compliance Demonstranons based upon the appropriate requiremients of 19.15.17:10 NMAC
[ Proof of Surface Owner Notice - based upon the appropriaté requirernénts of SubsectionF of 19.15.17. 13 NMAC
|} Constmct:on/Desngn Plan of Burjal Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements, of 19. 15 1711 NMAC

O ConstmcnonlDesxgn Plan of Temporary Pit (for m-place bunal of a drymg pad) - based upon the appropnate requrrements .of 19 15 17.11 NMAC

O Pratocols'and Procedurés - based upon the appropriate requlremems 0f19.15.17:13 NMAC
{7 Confirmation Samphng Plan (if applicable) = based uponithe appropnate requirements of ¢ Subsechon Fof19. 5. l7 137 NMAC
] Waste Material Samplmg Plan - based upon the appropnate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15. a7 l3“NMAC

{_] Disposal Facxhty Name and Permit Numbcr (for liquids; dnllmg fluids and drill cuttings or. in casé on-site closure standards caniot: be achiéved)

{0 soit Cover Désign - baséd upon the appropriate. requiréments of Subsection H of 19.15. 17.13 NMAC
O Re-vegetatmn Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements. of: Subsection 1 ‘of 19. 15 17 13 NMAC
O site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropniate requirements of Subsectron Gof 19 15:17.13 NMAC

Form C-144 il Conservation Division
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9.
erator Agghcahon Cértification:

I hereby" cemfy,lhat Lhe mformanon submitted with thts apphcatlon is.true, accurate and complete to the best of my, knowledge and, behcf
Nan;c (ljl:m’q;' Kim Champlin___. . Title: Environmental Representativé

Date: /l ~2§ 08/

Signature:__ . I
e—mailéadqgggsz, kim'_champlin/@xtoenergy.com Telephone:, (505):333:3100

i !‘ Z@n/dmo s(see attachmem)
' U2 o Lo foe

Per tNumber

:QG

v,

Insrruamns- Operators aré reqwred 10 obtain an approved closure plan pnor, to tmplementmg any:closure.activities and’ submmmg the: closure 2 Feport:
The closu e p s, qmregl ‘be subrmtled to the’ ‘division- wghm 60 days of the. gompletwn of hq closure: acnvmes. Please do not. complete tlus
section of the; fonn until an appmved closure plan lms been obtamed ami the’ closu[;}nwri o5 have. been completed DS

e 1/10 (

losure: Completlon Date.

I 21- T ~ T Py
Clostire Method . .

Waste Excavation and Removal ‘[ On-Site.ClosureMethiod [ ‘Alterfiative Closife Méthod: [] Wasté Réinioval (Closed-loop systems.only)
O if dlfferem from approved ‘plan; please explain. ) ) ) ’ '

3, ’ S A . e s iy « i UV )
losure Report Regarding’ ‘R : .Closed:loopS: Utilize‘Above- Ground Steel‘Tanks or Haul:gff Bins Only:
Instruaions. Please mdennﬁr the facllny or facilities for whiere tlig liquids; dnllmg ﬂmds mizdrill cuamgs were d:sposed. ’Use amn:hment if more than

wo faalmes were unlzzed. -

Disposal Faclllty Namé: _. e Ifisposal‘ Facility Permit‘ﬁuxhber‘
Dnsposal Faclllty Name Dlsposal Facnllty Permit Number
‘Weré the c d-loop system operauons and assocxated activities performed oii"oF in‘areas that will nor-be used for:fitufe service}dnd Operations?

D :Yes, (If yes, please deéménstrate comphance to the items, below) O No

Régiuired for- mxpacted areas which'will not be uséd for fiiture sérvice and 'operanons

D,)SIIE Reclamition (Photo»Documentanon)’

' Soil Backﬁllmg and)Cover Installation . .
0 Re-vegetatxon Appllcatlon ‘Ratés and’ Seedmg Technique . . .

] z‘_ s ; - . — =
Closuiré Report Attachment Checklist: lnstruawns .Each af the, fallowing ltems, must be artached 10 the closure report. Please mdicate, bya chéck
| mark jri'the box, that, the documems are arrached.

& Proof ofaClosur“: once (surfac?owncr and dwnsxon)

e X

S E) lo j X closures and tempém‘ry pits).
M Conti rmanon amplmg ‘Analytical Results (if applicable)
. ,%Vaste Material ‘Sampling Analytical Results (required for on-site.closure)

isposal’ Facnhty Nare and Pérmit Number
. "Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation X
| e-vegetation’Application Rates and Seedmg Techmque
M/gte Reclamation’ (Photo Documenmuon) o s ot .
Onsite CloSuré-Location: Latitude ._‘Longitide.. - - < NAD:[11927,].1983

'

s e =
. Operator Closure Certuﬁcatlon
I'hereby cemfy that the'information and attachments submitted With this closure rcport is: true, accurate’ and complete 10! the;bestaof mykknewledge -and:
behef I a]so’cemfy that;the closure complies with all a phcable closurexrequlremems and' condmons specxf ed.in the approved!closure plam

* (SoTpmie: EHS Squ(\JlQr’f _
| Signature: = Date: __| 2 /BE) / l/ S

}Le:jmiilsi_ﬂdréé,s;Sém}_ﬂg:lzam‘tl (nggﬂ(,fgq CepA  Teléphion: SO¢ - §g2'—§70 l

' Name (Print):, ¢

Form.C<144; . Ol Conseryation Dvision Pdge 5 of-5
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District | 1
1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 1 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003

1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Sub ¥

Dastrict 11 1 1 ivici ubmit 2 Copies to appropriate

1000 R1o Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIYISIOH District O fice 1n accordance

District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 1 ld() on Fack

1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company: XTO Energy, Inc Contact: James McDanzel
Address. 382 Road 3100, Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Telephone No.. (505) 333-3701
Facility Name. Golden Bear #7 (30-045-33340) Facility Type: Gas Well
| Surface Owner Private | Mineral Owner: | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | EastWest Line | County
P 2 29N 13W | 1240 FSL 870 FEL San Juan

Latitude: 36 75151 Longitude: -108.16913

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release  None Volume of Release. NA Volume Recovered NA
Source of Release NA Date and Hour of Occurrence NA | Date and Hour of Discovery NA
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom”

[ Yes [J No [X NotRequired
By Whom? - Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse

[ Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully *

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken

The below grade tank at the Golden Bear #7 was taken out of service due to the plugging and abandoning of this location The below grade tank ccllar was
sampled for closure per ‘Pit Rule’ standards A compostte sample of the cellar was collected for TPH via USEPA Method 418 1 and 8015, benzene and
BTEX via USEPA Method 8021, and for chlorides The sample returned results below the ‘Pit Rule’ spill confirmation limits of 100 ppm TPH, 0 2 ppm
benzene, 50 ppm BTEX and 250 ppm chlorides, confirming that a release has not occurred at this location

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

No release has been confirmed regarding the below grade tank at this location

I hereby certify that the information given above 1s true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regylattons.

//Q / OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature —

Approved by District Supervisor

Printed M/ James McDaniel, CHMM #15676

Title EH&S Supervisor Approval Date Expiration Date
E-mail Addiess James McDaniel@xtoenergy com Conditions of Approval Attached []
Date 12/28/2011 Phone 505-333-3701
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XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin
Below Grade Tank
Closure Report

Lease Name: Golden Bear #7
API No.: 30-045-33340
Description: Unit P, Section 2, Township 29N, Range 13W, San Juan County

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC the following information describes the closure
requirements of below-grade tanks on XTO Energy Inc. (XTO) locations. This is XTO’s standard
procedure for all below-grade tanks. A separate plan will be submitted for any below-grade tank which
does not conform to this plan.

General Plan

1. XTO will close below-grade tanks within the time periods provided in 19.15.17.13 NMAC, or by
an earlier date that the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public health
or the environment.

Closure Date is January 10, 2011

2. XTO will close a below-grade tank that does not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through
(4) of Subsection | of 19.15.17.11 NMAC or is not included in Paragraph (5) of Subsection I of
19.15.17.11 NMAC within five years after June 16, 2008, if not retrofitted to comply with
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection | of 19.15.17.11 NMAC.

Closure Date is January 10, 2011

3. XTO will close a permitted below-grade tank within 60 days of cessation of the below-grade
tank’s operation or as required by the transitional provisions of Subsection B of 19.15.17.17
NMAC in accordance with a closure plan that the appropriate division district office approves.
The closure report will be filed on form C-144.

Required C-144 Form is attached to this document.

4. XTO will remove liquids and sludge from below-grade tanks prior to implementing a closure
method and will dispose of the liquids and sludge in a division-approved facility. Approved
facilities and waste streams include.

Envirotech Permit No. NM01-0011 and IEI Permit No. NM 01-0010B
Soil contaminated by exempt petroleum hydrocarbons
Produced sand, pit sludge and contaminated bottoms from storage of exempt
wastes
Basin Disposal Permit No. NM01-005
Produced water
All liquids and sludge were removed from the tank prior to closure activities.

5. XTO will remove the below-grade tank and dispose of it in a division approved facility or
recycle, reuse, or reclaim it in a manner that the appropriate division district office approves.
XTO has removed the below grade tank, and will dispose of it at a division approved
facility, or recycle, reclaim or reuse it in a manner that is approved by the division.



XTO will remove any on-site equipment associated with a below-grade tank unless the equipment
is required for some other purpose

All equipment has been removed due to the plugging and abandoning of the Golden Bear #7
well site.

XTO will test the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine whether a release has occurred.
At a minimum 5 point composite sample will be collected along with individual grab samples
from any area that is wet, discolored or showing other evidence of a release. Samples will be
analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chlorides to demonstrate that the benzene concentration, as
determined by EPA SW-846 methods 8021B or 8260B or EPA method that the division
approves, does not exceed 0.2 mg/kg; total BTEX concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846
methods 8021B or 8260B or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 50
mg/kg; the TPH concentration, as determined by EPA method 418.1 or other EPA method that
the division approves, does not exceed 100mg/kg; and the chloride concentration, as determined
by EPA method 300.1 or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 250
mg/kg, or the background concentration, whichever is greater. XTO will notify the division of its
results on form C-141.

A five point composite sample was taken of the pit using sampling tools and all samples tested per
Subsection B of 19.15.17.1 3(B)( 1 }(b). (Sample results attached).

Components Test Method Limit (mg/Kg) Results

Benzene EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 02 <0.0027 mg/kg

BTEX EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 50 <0.0406 mg/kg

TPH EPA SW-846 418.1 100 <20 mg/kg

Chlorides EPA 300 1 250 or background 50 mg/kg

10.

If XTO or the division determines that a release has occurred, XTO will comply with 19.15.3.116
NMAC and 19.15.1.19NMAC as appropriate.
No release has been confirmed for this location.

If the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does not
exceed the concentrations specified in Paragraph (4) of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC,
XTO will backfill the excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material,
construct a division prescribed soil cover; recontour and re-vegetate the site.

The pit cellar was backfilled using compacted, non-waste containing earthen material, with
a division prescribed soil cover.

Notice of Closure operations will be given to the Aztec Division District Il office between 72
hours and one week prior to the start of closure activities via email or verbally.
The notification will include the following:

i. Operator’s name

il. Well Name and API Number

iii. Location by Unit Letter, Section, Township, and Range
Notification was provided to Mr. Brandon Powell with the Aztec office of the OCD via email
on January §, 2011; see attached email printout.

The surface owner shall be notified of XTO’s proposal to close the BGT as per the approved
closure plan using certified mail, return receipt requested.
The surface owner was notified on January 6, 2011; see attached letter and return receipt.




11.

12.

14.

15.

Re-contouring of location will match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding area.
Re-shaping will include drainage control, prevent ponding, and prevent erosion. Natural
drainages will be unimpeded and water bars and/or siit traps will be placed in areas where needed
to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final re-contour shall have a uniform appearance with
smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape.

This location has been re-contoured to match the above specifications.

A minimum of 4 feet of cover shall be achieved and the cover shall include 1 foot of suitable
material to establish vegetation at the site, or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever is
greater.

The site has been backfilled to match these specifications.

XTO will seed the disturbed areas the first growing season after the operator closes the pit.
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division-
approved methods. BLM or Forest Service stipulated seed mixes will be used on federal lands.
Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted)
consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including
noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two successive growing seasons. Repeat seeding
or planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.

Due to the locations proximately to residential areas, and the lack of vegetation in the
surrounding area, XTO is working with the surface owner to reclaim the area to their
specifications. The landowner does not want growth on this property due to the property
existing within city limits.

All closure activities will include proper documentation and be available for review upon request
and will be submitted in closure report form to OCD within 60 days of closure of the below-grade
tank. Closure report will be filed on form C-144 and incorporate the following:

i Proof of closure notice to division and surface owner; attached

il Details on capping and covering, where applicable; per OCD Specifications

iil. Inspection reports; attached

iv. Confirmation sampling analytical results; attached

V. Disposal facility name(s) and permit number(s); see above

Vi. Soil backfilling and cover installation; per OCD Specifications

vii. Re-vegetation application rates and seeding techniques, (or approved alternative
to re-vegetation requirements if applicable); above

viii.  Photo documentation of the site reclamation. attached

This below grade tank closure report is being submitted past the 60 day required period due to the

unusual nature of the site existing within city limits, making the re-vegetation portion of this closure
different than most closures. The closure report was put on hold while the re-vegetation portion was
figured out, and then the closure report slipped through the cracks. In the future, XTO will strive to better
work within the deadlines outlined in the ‘Pit Rule.’



HALL

ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS

E LABORATORY

COVER LETTER

Monday, January 17, 2011

James McDaniel
XTO Energy
382 County Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

TEL: (505) 787-0519
FAX (505)333-3280

RE: Golden Bear #7

. Order No.: 1101383
Dear James McDaniel:

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. received 1 sample(s) on 1/13/2011 for the
analyses presented in the following report.

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. Below is a list of our
accreditations. To access our accredited tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the
state specific web sites.

Reporting limits are determined by EPA methodology.

Please do not hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

Sincerely,

o
:/é% ;w"'
Andy Freefhan, Laboratory Manager

NM Lab # NM9425 NM0901
AZ license # AZ0682

ORELAP Lab # NM100001
Texas Lab# T104704424-08-TX

4901 Hawkins NE ¥ Suite O ® Albuguerque, NM 87109
505.345.3375 mFax 505.345.4107

www, hallenvironmental. com



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: 17-Jan-11

CLIENT: XTO Energy Client Sample ID: BGT Clousure comp

Lab Order: 1101383 Collection Date: 1/6/2011 1:25:00 PM

Project: Golden Bear #7 Date Received: 1/13/2011

Lab ID: 1101383-01 Matrix: SOIL

Analyses Result PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

EPA METHOD 418.1: TPH Analyst: JB
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND 20 mg/Kg 1 1/17/2011

Qualifiers:

*

E
)
NC
PQL

Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level B Analyte detected 1n the associated Method Blank
Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
Analyte detected below quantitation limits MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

Non-Chlorinated ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Page 1 of |

Practical Quantitation Limit S Spike recovery outside accepted recovery limits



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date: [7-Jan-11

Client: XTO Energy
Project: Golden Bear #7 Work Order: 1101383
Analyte Result Units PQL SPKValSPKref  %Rec LowLmit HighLmit %RPD RPDLimit Qual
Method: EPA Method 418.1: TPH
Sample ID: MB-25237 MBLK Batch ID 26237 Analysis Date, 11712011
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR ND mg/Kg 20
Sample ID: LCS-25237 LCS Batch ID: 25237 Analysis Date' 1/17/2011
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 105.2 mg/Kg 20 100 0 106 86.8 116
Sample ID: LCSD-25237 LCSD Batch ID. 25237  Analysis Date: 117/2011
Petroleum Hydrocarbons, TR 106.6 mg/Kg 20 100 0 107 86.8 116 1.36 162
-bualiﬁers: T . '
E  Estimated value H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
J Analyte detected below quantitation limits NC  Non-Chlorinated
Page |

ND  Not Detected at the Reporting Limit R RPD outside accepted recovery limits



Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample Recelpt Checklist

Client Name XTO ENERGY Date Received: 1/13{2011

Work Order Number 1101383 Recelved by: LNM

Sample |D labels checked by:

Initials <

Checklist completed by:

Signature

Matrix: Carrier name: Greyhound

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No (] Not Present [ ]

Custody seals Intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No [ Not Present [  Not Shipped [

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [] No [ N/A v

Chain of custody present? Yes Wi No [

Chaln of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes ) No [

Chaln of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [

Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes W No (]

Sample containers intact? Yes No (]

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes Wl No [

All samples received within holding time? Yes M) No [] Number of preserved
bottles chacked for

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submited (V) Yes [ No (] pH:

Water - Preservation labels on bottle and cap match? ves [ No (] N/A

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes [ No [ NA W <2 >12 unless noted

Container/Temp Blank temperature? 2.6° <6° C Acceptable pelow

COMMENTS: If given sufficient time to cool.

Client contacted Date contacted Person contacted

Contacted by: Regarding’

Commaents,

Corrective Action




Chain-of-Custody Record

Tum-Around Time:

Client:

)ﬁ Standard O Rush

X10 T.aema
0d

Project Name:

Malling Address:

282 QA 2\00

Golden Beac =T

Dedee . I i

Project #:

Phone #: CS@S_) —151-0D519

- = ] == -
email or Fax#: 3 R e I;rgject Manager. g g % 8 "
QA/QC Package: Sl ol | @
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Yy/Standard O Level 4 (Full Validation) SQ > S1el & le
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HALL ENVIRONMENTAL
ANALYSIS LABORATORY

www.hallenvironmental.com

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109

Tel. 505-345-3975

Fax 505-345-4107
570 Analysis Request i

ate. Time:

@/l

Date Time

Date*

Y

Time:

.Béﬁnq uished by.

nees l Wides Deoelss

0?"5%%1/./?& \ea b, ylz/u 9o<

Remarks:

If necessary, éam.pies submutted to Hall Environmental m.éy be s

ontrac{@é/aoéedit laboratories. 14us !erves as notice of this possibility. Any sub-contracted data will be clearly notated on the analyfical report.



12065 Lebanon Rd

Mt Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

L-AB Sl E-N.CE'S Tax I D 62-0814289

YOUR LABYOF " CHOICE

Est 1870

James McDaniel

XTO Energy - San Juan Division
382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Report Summary
Monday January 10, 2011

Report Number: L496541
Samples Received: 01/07/11
Client Project:

[

Description: Golden Bear 7

The analytical results in this report are based upon information supplied
by you, the client, and are for your exclusive use. If you have an
questions regarding this data package, please do not hesitate to call.

Entire Report Reviewed By:

Daphne Richards , ESC Representative
Laboratory Certification Numbers

A2LA - 1461-01, AIHA - 100789, AL - 40660, CA - I-2327, CT - PH-0197, FL - E87487
GA - 923, IN - C-TN-01, KY - 90010, KYUST - 0016, NC - ENV375/DW21704, ND - R-140
NJ - TN002,NJ NELAP - TN002, SC - 84004, TN - 2006, VA - 00109, WV - 233

AZ - 0612, MN - 047-999-395, NY - 11742, WI - 998093910, NV - TNOO0O32008A,

TX - T104704245, OK-9915

Accreditation 1s only applicable to the test methods specified on each scope of accreditation held
by ESC Lab Sciences
Note The use of the preparatory EPA Method 3511 1s not approved or endorsed by the CA ELAP

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from ESC Lab Sciences
Where applicable, sampling conducted by ESC 1s performed per guidance provided
in laboratory standard operating procedures 060302, 060303, and 060304

Page 1 of &



YOUR:LAB OF CHOICE

James McDaniel

XTO Energy - San Juan Division

382 Road 3100
Aztec, NM 87410

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

12065 Lebanon Rd

Mt Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859

FPax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D 62-0814289

Est 1970

January 10,2011

ESC Sample # L496541-01

Date Received January 07, 2011
Description Golden Bear 7
Site ID GOLDEN BEAR 7
Sample ID BGT CLOSURE COMP
Project #
Collected By James McDaniel
Collection Date 01/06/11 13 25
Parameter Dry Result Det. Lamit Units Method Date Dil
Chloride 50 11 mg/kg 9056 01/07/11 1
Total Solids 91 4 % 2540G 01/09/11 1
Benzene BDL 0 0027 mg/kg 8021/8015 01/07/11 5
Toluene BDL 0 027 mg/kg 8021/8015 01/07/11 5
Ethylbenzene BDL 0 0027 mg/kg 8021/8015 01/07/11 5
Total Xylene BDL 0 0082 mg/kg 8021/8015 . 01/07/11 5
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction BDL 0 55 mg/kg GRO 01/07/11 5
Surrogate Recovery-%
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID) 100 % Rec 8021/8015 01/07/11 5
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 104 % Rec 8021/8015 01/07/11 S
TPH (GC/FID) High Fraction BDL 4.4 mg/kg 3546 /DRO 01/07/11 1
Surrogate recovery(%)
o-Terphenyl 65 3 % Rec 3546 /DRO 01/07/11 1

Results listed are dry weight basis

BDL -
Det Limit -
Note

Below Detection Laimit
Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL)

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval from ESC
The reported analytical results relate only to the sample submitted

Reported

01/10/11 15 00 Pranted

01/10/11 15 01

Page 2 of 5



Summary of Remarks For Samples Printed
01/10/11 at 15 01L.01

TSR Signing Reports 288
R2 - Rush Next Day

No Energy fee Charge $10 Shipping Fee per Dave V 1/4/10 When transfering TS to a new dash # DO
NOT charge a fee

Sample: L496541-01 Account XTORNM Received 01/07/11 08 15 Due Date 01/10/11 00 00 RPT Date 01/10/11 15 00



12065 Lebanon R4

Mt  Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D 62-0814289

Est 1970

XTO Energy - San Juan Division
James McDaniel
382 Road 3100 Quality Assurance Report

Level II
Aztec, NM 87410 January 10, 2011

1496541

" Laboratory Blank ;] -
Analyte Result Units % Rec Limit Batch Date Analyzed
L, TS e s e e e s &‘ag e g gy ST AT T S - R

TRH, {8C¢/FTD) Fygh Fractaon ] I ELETET T TR oo I e T i MGs1e351 01707/11 12 01
o-Terphenyl % Rec 76 45 WG516391 01/07/11 12 01
CHTSEET T TR e TR e, TRE/RET o BLEE T WEETE33E 61/5/a1 0 09
Benzene - 3 . < 0005 = . } WG516436 01/07/11 15 13
Ethylbendene . "7 ¥ Taetl”T T < #8005, LR SR ATT T Y WGB16436 01/07/11.15 13

Toluene < 005 WG516436 01/07/11 15 13
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fractzon __ _ . s . N e ... . WGS516436 01/07/11 15 13
Total Kylene: - PR ; “<wmoo15 T Mg kg : A T T T weB16438 01/07/11715 13
a,a,a- Tr:.fluorotoluene (FID) 59-128 WG516436 01/07/11 15 13
a,a,a- Trlfluorotoluene(PID) 54-144 WG516436 01/07/11 15 13
BN e, B e mm— PRI A - e SFETETI T g K
wirdr ot ST T i e 0T SRR e AN S L PSS Os
Total Solids < 1 % WG516412 01/09/11 18 40
;bgplzicate
Analyte Units Result Duplicate RPD Limit Ref Samp Batch
chioride , -~ 7. L, 7 s mg/kg,,.T9v00 77 - adooo TV Yo 90477 T 3o T T 0 F © ' wés16332
Chlorade mg/kg 0 0 0 20 WG516332
Total Solids T T T Ty e 9g.0 T T 80 s LT 0TI0R T WL, B vt Y U8 1agésgg-025T L WG516412
" Laboratory: Control Sariple
Analyte Units Known Val Resgult % Rec Limit Batch
TPH _(GC/FID) High Fraction-.’ S pbm, . T XéQT T T 4t T iDL UL 0T T T 0 sdt1s0, T T HGs16391
o-Terphenyl 71 47 50-150 WG516391
Ehlorade 1o T e TG T T R8Tl TS e o LT Testars | E516332
Benzevne . N ) 05 0 ,0_5134 L 103 . 76-113 WG516436
Ethylbenzene el Y mgikg T T 05, . 0,0536,., .~ ...e207 i o L o787115 . WG516436
Toluene mg/kg 0s 0 0520 104 76-114 WG516436
Total Xylene . o m_g/kg R R _15 0 160 . 1A07 i 81 118 o WG516436
a,a,a-Trafluorotoluepe (FID), -, N PRI 2 WWG516436
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene (PID) WG516436
TPH_ (GC/FID) LowAFﬂ‘factlon ) 55 . WG5)6436
a,a, Tr:.fluorotoluene(FKD) O TR T i WG516436
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) "WG516436
Total Solids: T e Ty o T 80 «-, o TL WG516412
{ Laboratéry Control -Sample-Duplicate.

Analyte Units Result Ref $Rec Laimit RPD Limlt Batch
™o (6/FID) Hagh Fraceron’ [ 7 eRiSETATY IR, L TTiRE ORI 0is0.0 0 sy L Toligsess
o-Terphenyl 72 61 50-150 WG516391
Chlorade 7 T T A L g ki 188 Y T A TSRO T S YT R R RS T Wk 632

* Performance of thls Analyte 1s outside of establlshed criteria
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers '

Page 3 of 5



12065 Lebanon Rd

Mt Juliet, TN 37122
(615) 758-5858
1-800-767-5859

Fax (615) 758-5859

Tax I D 62-0814289

Est 1970
XTO Energy - San Juan Division
James McDaniel
382 Road 3100 Quality Assurance Report
Level II
Aztec, NM 87410 January 10, 2011
L496541
*ﬂ_ Laboratory Control Sample Dupllcate
Analyte Units Result Ref %RecC Limit RPD Lamit Batch
Benzéne- "N 1T LA U T " img kgt 070505 C L0 o513+, (101 AS, 10T metiis’ o, T4 58T T T WeB16436
Ethylbenzene mg/kg 0 0526 0 0536 105 78-115 1 98 WG516436
Toluene mg/kg 0 0510 0 0520 102 76 114 1 99 W6516436
Total Xylene ¢ e P00 Tlggsxg 0 158 "0 160 BT L R 5 - IRTAN A1 Y TWEE16436
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (FID) 100 5 55-128 WG516436
a,a, a- TrLfluorotoluene(PID) 104 2 54-144 WG516436
ThH (GC/FIDJ Low Fraction - -+ v “%." fg/kg’ 5 74, ~ 588 _ 104, T.. T Tertazs | TNUZRET T Uad 7T WGs16436
a,a, a- Trlfluorotoluene(F‘ID) : 106 9 59-128 WG516436
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 102 8 54-144 WG516436
' Mé‘xtrlx“Splke:
Analyte Units MS Res  Ref Res vV % Rec Limit Ref Samp Batch
TB (GC/FID) magh ErRETiGR T T T A, S ili2 0 0L B AT B0-180 T T Fi9ERAL 01 T L6

o-Terphenyl 59 41 50-150 WG516391

Omiofide 7L S TR L TResg T s260 T as0 TTR0E B Tebaaz0t T masednt-01IE T Wik1e32
Benzene mg/kg 0 246 0 285 32-137 L496541~ 01” WG516436
EehyThensens . RIS L (Vae ke 0380 Ty 00 T (s T T TR Tz se | T 456RAI01 s 16436
Toluene mg/kg i 0 05 106 1.496541-01 WG516436
Total Xylene mg/kg 0 15 102 _L496541-01 _WG516436
a,a, a-Trifluorotoluene (FID)H . ° . Wm""’fﬁ?f‘c SRS T T ' 71.100 0 T LT e . WGB16436
a,a,a- Trlfluorotoluene(PID) WG516436
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction 28 6 0 " L496541-01 WG516436
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene(FID): e S5-138,0 Y N T L Y wgs1ea3e
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) WG516436
' Matrix Spike Duplicate’

Analyte Units MSD Ref ¥Rec Lamit RPD Limit Ref Samp Batch

TPH (GC/FID), High Fraction ° © = ) ppm 47 1, i2 0 78 4 T B0-150 .. it 257 La96541-01. - .WGE16391
o-Terphenyl T 68 84 50-150 WG516391
Chloride” . _  ° -'%& 519 | 526 101 " g0-12070,)7 134,20 . 1L496422-01 < "WG516332
Benzene 0 245 0 246 98 1 _ . 32-137 0 420 39 1496541-01 __WG516436
Ethylbenzene . ., ' » * v L0256 0 260 102 R ’ 1.4a] 4470 L496541-017, Jwds16436
Toluene 0 248 0 266 99 2 7 07 42 L496541-01 WG516436
Total Xylene 0 750 0 761 100 1 47 46 L496541-01 WG515436
aba,d-frifluorotoluene (FID), * 7xv #70 ag b = WTTT T 0 7 g9 g TATT T e T Tt Y igS16436
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (PID) 104 4 "WG516436
TPH (GC/FID) Low Fraction mg/kg 27 9 28 6 101 20 L496541-0 WG516436
a,aa-Trifluorotelvend (FIfy, = 0~ 71777 T TR e T2 9T T LT o WG516436
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene (PID) 103 3 WG516436

Batch number /Run number / Sample number cross refererce

WG516391 R1529609 1L496541-01
WG516332 R1530089 1L496541-01
WG516436 R1530729 1L496541-01
WG516412 R1532291 L496541-01
* * Calculations are performed prior to rounding of reported values
* Performance of this Analyte 1s outside of established criteria
For additional information, please see Attachment A 'List of Analytes with QC Qualifiers '
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Mt

Est

XTO Energy - San Juan Division

James McDaniel
382 Road 3100

Aztec, NM 87410

Quality Assurance Report
Level II

1496541

The data package includes a summary of the analytic results of the quality
control samples required by the SW-846 or CWA methods The quality control
samples include a method blank, a laboratory control sample, and the matrix
spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis If a target parameter 1s outside
the method limits, every sample that 1s effected i1s flagged with the
appropriate qualifier in Appendix B of the analytic report

Method Blank - an aliquot of reagent water carried through the
entire analytic process The method blank results indicate 1f
any possible contamination exposure during the sample handlang,
digestion or extraction process, and analysis Concentrations of
target analytes above the reporting limit in the method blank are
qualified with the "B" qualifier

Laboratory Control Sample - 1s a sample of known concentration
that 1s carried through the digestion/extraction and analysis
process The percent recovery, expressed as a percentage of the
theoretical concentration, has statistical control limits
indicating that the analytic process 1s "in contyol" If a
target analyte 1s outside the control limits for the laboratory
control sample or any other control sample, the parameter is
flagged with a "J4" qualifier for all effected samples

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate - 1s two aliquots of an
environmental sample that 1s spiked with known concentrations of
target analytes The percent recovery of the target analytes
also has statistical control lamits If any recoveries that are
outside the method control limits, the sample that was selected
for matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate analysis 1s flagged with
either a "J5" or a "J&" The relative percent difference (%RPD)
between the matrix spike and the matrix spike duplicate
recoveries 1s all calculated If the RPD 1s above the method
limit, the effected samples are flagged with a "J3" qualifier
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James McDaniel /[FAR/CTOC To brandon.powell@state.nm.us
01/05/2011 04:15 PM cc

OHIO

bece

Subject Golden Bear #7 BGT Closure

LINIVERSITY

Brandon,

Please accept this email as the required notification for BGT closure activities at the Golden Bear #7 well
site (api # 30-045-33340) located in Unit P, Section 2, Township 29N, Range 13W, San Juan County, New
Mexico. This BGT is being closed due to the plugging and abandoning of the Golden Bear #7 well site.
Thank you very much for your time in regards to this matter.

James McDamniel
EHES Speciglist
XTO Energy, Inc.
Sffice ! G0B-Z53-57 1
Cell # 505-787-0513




ENERGY

January 6, 2011

Walling Preston Wayne Trustee
Attn: Charles Walling

1049 Ranco Del Jete

Tucson, Arizona, 85748

Re: Golden Bear #7

Uit P, Section 2, Township 29N. Range 13W, San Juan County, New Mexico
Parcel #R0031166

Dear Mr. Walling,

‘This submuttal 1s pursuant to Rule 19.15.17.13 requiring operators to notify surface
owners of the closure of a below grade tank pit. XTQ Energy, Inc. (XTO) is hereby
providing written documentation of our proposal to close the below grade tank pit
associated with the above mentioned well site by waste excavation and removal.

Should you have questions or require additional information, pleasc feel free to contact

me at your convenience at (505) 333-3701. Thank you for your time in regards to this
matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jamcs McDanicl
EH&S Specialist
XTO Energy. Inc.
San Juan Division

XTO Energy Inc. ¢ 382 Road 3100 ° Aztec, NM 87410 = (503) 333-3100 o Fax: (505) 333-3280
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XTO Energy, Inc.
Golden Bear #7
Section 2, Township 29N, Range 13W
Closure Date: 1/10/2011
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JENERGY

Dates -
06/01/2008 - 06/01/2011
RouteName StopName Pumper

Below Grade Pit Forms (Temp Golden Bear 7 Thompson, Ronnie

InspectorName Inspection  Inspection Visible VisibleTankLeak
Date Time LinerTears Overflow

LIBBEY REED 12/30/2008 12 04 No No

LIBBEY REED 02/08/2009 1023 No No

Eric Urioste 04/14/2009 10 23 No No

Foreman

Unassigned

Coliection
OfSurfaceRun

No
No
No

WellName
GOLDEN BEAR 07 (PA)

Visible
LayerOil
No

No
No

Visible Freeboard

Leak
No
No
No

EstFT
6

6
6

APIWellNumber
3004533340

PitLocation
Compressor Water Pit

Compressor Water Pit
Compressor Water Pit

Well Below Tank Inspection Report

PitType

Below Ground
Below Ground
Below Ground

Section Range Township

2

Notes

PIT OK
PIT OK
PIT OK

13W

29N



